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Arrest Briefs
Anyone with information regarding this incident(s) is asked to call Crime Stoppers at 1-877-903-STOP.  Citizens do 
not have to give their names nor testify and could receive up to $2,500.

ARRESTEE: Robert, Charles, 35, Male
LOCATION: 260 Judge Edward Dufresne Parkway, Luling (SCSO HQ)
DATE: December 14, 2024
ITEM NO.: 2405705
CHGS: Theft of a motor vehicle, resisting an officer, and operating a vehicle with a 
suspended license. 
The St. Charles Parish Sheriff’s Office reports that Eric Robert was taken into custody on an 
outstanding warrant for an incident on November 7, 2024, in Boutte.  He was transported to the 
NCCC and booked accordingly. 

ARRESTEE: Poche Jr., Rashard, 25, Male
LOCATION: 346 Post Street, Killona
DATE: December 14, 2024
ITEM NO.: 2406218
CHGS: Attempted Armed Robbery
The St. Charles Parish Sheriff’s Office reports that Poche was taken into custody on an 
outstanding warrant for an attempted armed robbery of a juvenile male on December 11, 2024. 
Poche was transported to the NCCC and booked accordingly.  

ARRESTEE: Bettencourt, Chad, 32, Male
LOCATION: 183 Lakewood Drive, Luling
DATE: December 14, 2024
ITEM NO.: 2406273
CHGS: Criminal trespass and resisting an officer
The St. Charles Parish Sheriff’s Office reports that while deputies were investigating an 
incident involving Bettencourt, he fled from the residence and entered the rear yard of a 
residence.  The homeowner wished to pursue charges against Bettencourt. Bettencourt was 
taken into custody and booked accordingly.  

Greg Champagne
Sheriff



ARRESTEE: Macon, Kevian, 25, Male
LOCATION: 239 Meadows Drive, Destrehan
DATE: December 15, 2024
ITEM NO.: 2406293
CHGS: Simple criminal damage to property and an attachment arrest
The St. Charles Parish Sheriff’s Office reports a female contacted the sheriff’s office to report 
that Macon shattered her vehicle window. Macon was taken into custody and booked 
accordingly. 

ARRESTEE: Cotton, Ashton, 24, Male
LOCATION: 5061 LA 3127, Killona (Nelson Coleman Correctional Center)
DATE: December 15, 2024
ITEM NO.: 2406274
CHGS: Simple battery
The St. Charles Parish Sheriff’s Office reports that Cotton arrived at the Nelson Coleman 
Correctional Center to turn himself in on an outstanding warrant from an incident on December 
14, 2024. He was taken into custody and booked accordingly.

ARRESTEE: Simon, Eunice, 31, Female
LOCATION: 13001 Highway 90, Boutte (Walmart)
DATE: December 15, 2024
ITEM NO.: 2406295
CHGS: Attempted-theft by shoplifting and a fugitive arrest
The St. Charles Parish Sheriff's Office reports that deputies were investigating an attempted
shoplifting incident at Walmart, during which three subjects were arrested. A Walmart 
representative utilized the store's surveillance cameras and observed Simon selecting 
merchandise and placing it in a diaper bag.  Simon left the bag in the store before exiting the 
store with the other two accomplices. Simon was taken into custody and booked accordingly.  




